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Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-1RB#0

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-1RB#14

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-15RB#0
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Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-1RB#0

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-1RB#14

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-15RB#0
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Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-1RB#0

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-1RB#14

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-15RB#0
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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-1RB#0

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-1RB#24

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-25RB#0
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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#24

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-25RB#0
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#24

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-25RB#0
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#24

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-25RB#0
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#49

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-50RB#0



Page 49 of 77

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#49

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-50RB#0
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#49

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-50RB#0
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#49

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-50RB#0
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.78 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-40.69 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.2 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-39.73 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.55 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-36.06 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.57 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-41.38 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.59 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-39.77 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.49 PASS

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-39.36 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.53 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-37.91 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.63 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-38.22 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.22 PASS

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-38.24 PASS
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Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.95 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-39.3 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.27 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-39.61 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.4 PASS

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-39.52 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.12 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-41.92 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.19 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-38.72 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.53 PASS

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-41.26 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.13 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-42.64 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.96 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-38.64 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.56 PASS

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-37.85 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.95 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-40.69 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.75 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-36.21 PASS
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Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.81 PASS

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-38.66 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-54.56 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-41.84 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.41 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-37.88 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.46 PASS

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-38.1 PASS

Test Graphs
Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23017-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23017-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23173-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23173-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23017-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23017-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability VS Voltage

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB
Configure

Voltage
[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -9.96 -0.014235 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -9.70 -0.013863 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VH NT -13.22 -0.018894 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VL NT -5.32 -0.007519 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VN NT 7.81 0.011039 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VH NT -8.91 -0.012594 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -13.56 -0.018957 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -6.52 -0.009115 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -9.68 -0.013533 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -11.42 -0.016321 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -3.82 -0.005459 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VH NT -6.24 -0.008918 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VL NT -7.38 -0.010431 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VN NT -12.66 -0.017894 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VH NT -6.69 -0.009456 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -6.74 -0.009423 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -7.18 -0.010038 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -9.04 -0.012638 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -10.60 -0.015132 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VN NT -16.71 -0.023854 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -13.06 -0.018644 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VL NT -9.07 -0.012820 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VN NT -3.95 -0.005583 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -3.65 -0.005159 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -13.49 -0.018880 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -8.15 -0.011407 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -10.86 -0.015199 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -8.48 -0.012106 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VN NT -5.31 -0.007580 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -9.40 -0.013419 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VL NT -9.63 -0.013611 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VN NT -9.60 -0.013569 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -5.38 -0.007604 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -11.47 -0.016053 ±2.5 PASS
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Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -3.52 -0.004927 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -12.55 -0.017565 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -10.76 -0.015339 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VN NT -8.63 -0.012302 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -12.15 -0.017320 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -10.59 -0.014968 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -2.47 -0.003491 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -11.14 -0.015746 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -7.64 -0.010708 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -1.37 -0.001920 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -9.78 -0.013707 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -10.57 -0.015068 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VN NT -5.01 -0.007142 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -8.93 -0.012730 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -5.82 -0.008226 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -7.94 -0.011223 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -7.90 -0.011166 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -6.65 -0.009320 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -13.23 -0.018542 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -11.97 -0.016776 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VL NT -10.69 -0.015185 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -8.00 -0.011364 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -11.53 -0.016378 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -5.95 -0.008410 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -8.57 -0.012113 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -7.82 -0.011053 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -10.76 -0.015134 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VN NT 3.88 0.005457 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -10.73 -0.015091 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VL NT -6.98 -0.009915 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -5.24 -0.007443 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -7.93 -0.011264 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -8.94 -0.012636 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -8.15 -0.011519 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -8.94 -0.012636 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -7.48 -0.010520 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -10.01 -0.014079 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -5.91 -0.008312 ±2.5 PASS
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Appendix G: Frequency stability VS Temperature

Test Result

Temperature

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB
Configure

Voltage
[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.30 -0.016150 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.10 -0.017293 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 -16.41 -0.023453 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.46 -0.003516 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -13.18 -0.018837 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -10.10 -0.014276 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.47 -0.013385 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -8.40 -0.011873 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.84 -0.012495 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.52 -0.009216 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -7.84 -0.010960 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.90 -0.013840 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.30 -0.015798 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -5.11 -0.007144 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -3.65 -0.005103 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.16 -0.015950 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.98 -0.014263 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.26 -0.016093 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.63 -0.013763 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -7.67 -0.010962 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.15 -0.004452 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -8.33 -0.011774 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.20 -0.015830 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -3.88 -0.005484 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.14 -0.014332 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -7.60 -0.010625 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.60 -0.013421 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.13 -0.014162 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.64 -0.012079 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.86 -0.006794 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 -11.43 -0.016317 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -5.45 -0.007780 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -8.40 -0.011991 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -9.18 -0.013105 ±2.5 PASS
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Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -11.03 -0.015746 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.18 -0.011562 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.36 -0.016057 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.14 -0.014332 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -9.63 -0.013611 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.64 -0.013625 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 -11.46 -0.016039 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.46 -0.016039 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.49 -0.014682 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -7.32 -0.010245 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -13.38 -0.018726 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 -3.33 -0.004754 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -10.81 -0.015432 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.06 -0.014361 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -12.39 -0.017687 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.61 -0.012291 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -9.91 -0.014007 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -9.96 -0.014078 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.87 -0.011124 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -9.38 -0.013258 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.87 -0.013951 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 -6.61 -0.009251 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -10.63 -0.014878 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.70 -0.013576 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.36 -0.004703 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.50 -0.011896 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.23 -0.011732 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.96 -0.012773 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -11.22 -0.015994 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.80 -0.013970 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.44 -0.013457 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.46 -0.013371 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -9.01 -0.012735 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.06 -0.007152 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -7.15 -0.010106 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.94 -0.016876 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.04 -0.012670 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.00 -0.014015 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -12.00 -0.016819 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.87 -0.009629 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.62 -0.010680 ±2.5 PASS
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Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.44 -0.013457 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.41 -0.007712 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.12 -0.008724 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.30 -0.011832 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.44 -0.013457 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.33 -0.011774 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.36 -0.004749 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.21 -0.014431 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -11.24 -0.015887 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.24 -0.011647 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.13 -0.011395 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.71 -0.015011 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.91 -0.013889 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -12.62 -0.017687 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.01 -0.014029 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.38 -0.010483 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.87 -0.009759 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.28 -0.013182 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.61 -0.009389 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.85 -0.012571 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.86 -0.015350 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.21 -0.010191 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 -5.58 -0.007887 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.48 -0.013399 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -11.36 -0.016057 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.53 -0.014810 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.81 -0.015204 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.81 -0.006765 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.76 -0.017947 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.50 -0.017581 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.44 -0.010568 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.51 -0.009247 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -7.44 -0.010568 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.96 -0.012727 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.98 -0.012756 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 -11.04 -0.015604 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.90 -0.015406 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.65 -0.009399 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -1.13 -0.001597 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.45 -0.009117 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.81 -0.020830 ±2.5 PASS
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Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.25 -0.008790 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.29 -0.006034 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.51 -0.013376 ±2.5 PASS
Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.69 -0.003783 ±2.5 PASS

---End---


